
 

Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email charlotte.lynch@southribble.gov.uk 

 

SCRUTINY BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 
MONDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2020, 5.00 PM 
 
ACCESSIBLE VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

AGENDA 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest  

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

 Held on Monday, 10 February 2020 to be signed as a correct 
record. 

 

4 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel Meetings 

(Pages 7 - 8) 

 Report attached.  

5 Year End and Quarter 4 (Jan - Mar 2020) Performance 
Monitoring Report 2019/20 

(Pages 9 - 36) 

 Report of the Interim Chief Executive attached.  

 
 
Gary Hall 
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Will Adams, Colin Coulton, Colin Sharples and 
Karen Walton 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
5.30 pm Monday, 27 July 2020 -  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 10 February 2020 

 

 
MINUTES OF 
 

SCRUTINY BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

MEETING DATE 
 

Monday, 10 February 2020 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Colin Coulton, Colin Sharples and Karen Walton 
 

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Interim Chief Executive), Jane Blundell (Interim 
Section 151 Officer), Howard Anthony (South Ribble 
Partnership Manager), Darren Cranshaw (Assistant Director of 
Scrutiny & Democratic Services) and Charlotte Lynch 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council and Leader of the 
Labour Group), Councillor Colin Clark, Councillor Margaret 
Smith (Leader of the Opposition and Leader of the 
Conservative Group), Councillor Phil Smith, Councillor Michael 
Titherington (Deputy Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member 
(Health, Wellbeing and Leisure) and Deputy Leader of the 
Labour Group) and Councillor Matthew Tomlinson (Cabinet 
Member (Finance, Property and Assets)) 
 

PUBLIC: 0 
 

11 Quorum 
 
At the commencement of the meeting at 5pm, the Panel was not quorate. 
 
The Council’s Constitution states that: 
 
“During any meeting if the minimum number is not present then the meeting will 
adjourn for 15 minutes. If, after 15 minutes, the minimum number of members are 
still not present the meeting will immediately adjourn to a fixed date and time or the 
next ordinary meeting.” (Point 29.3, South Ribble Borough Council Constitution). 
 
As a result, the meeting was adjourned until 5:15pm when the Panel was quorate.  

12 Minutes Silence 
 
A minutes silence was observed in memory of Councillor Ken Jones, who sadly 
passed away on 8 February 2020.  
 

13 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Will Adams and David 
Howarth.  
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 10 February 2020 

 

14 Appointment of Substitute Chair 
 
As Councillor David Howarth was unable to attend the meeting due to travel issues, 
nominations were sought for a substitute Chair.  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That Councillor Colin Coulton be appointed as Chair for the meeting.  
 

15 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none.  
 

16 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the last meeting, held on Monday, 11 November 2019, be signed 
as a correct record.  
 

17 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
Meetings 
 
Members noted the report.  
 

18 Period 1 Performance Monitoring Report 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Interim Chief Executive which outlined the 
Council’s performance during Period 1 (October – December 2019). 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster, advised that this was the first 
report highlighting performance against the delivery of the new Corporate Plan 
projects and objectives, adopted in September 2019.  
 
Overall, performance of the projects was good, with 2 of 46 succeeding and 41 on-
track.  
 
A Leadership Programme Board has been established to ensure thorough 
performance monitoring on a rolling basis. This is made up of members of the 
Council’s Leadership Team and Senior Responsible Officers. 
 
Members expressed concerns that the Council’s pledge of carbon neutrality by 2030 
was off-track as the scope for the climate emergency working group had not been 
agreed. Certain challenges were acknowledged in devising the climate strategy, but 
members were assured that progress was ongoing. A climate change officer had 
been appointed and a further report on climate change would be considered at Full 
Council in June 2020.  
 
Significant improvements in the performance of the Council’s business and 
conference centre were noted and members queried whether the income target 
should be increased as a result. This would be reviewed, and further information 
would be provided to Panel members on the hire fees for the centre.  
 

Page 4



3 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 10 February 2020 

 

In response to a query regarding the number of apprentices employed by South 
Ribble Borough Council, members were informed that nine apprentices were 
recruited within a 12-month period and that this exceeded a target of 7 apprentices 
per annum. Information on the number of apprentices recruited since the Apprentice 
Factory was established was requested and would be provided to Panel members 
following the meeting.  
 
Members were pleased to note that some recommendations of the Scrutiny Review, 
‘Mind the Gap’, were being implemented to support the borough’s most vulnerable 
residents. A particular example of this was the holiday hunger project which was 
piloted in Bamber Bridge, Leyland and Penwortham.  
 
An update on the progress of the wider ‘Mind the Gap’ review was requested for the 
next meeting of the Panel.  
 
Significant improvements in call-waiting times and the new telephony system were 
welcomed.  
 
Members thanked the Leader of the Council and the Interim Chief Executive for their 
attendance.   
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That 
 

1. the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel welcomes the reassurance 
provided on the data quality policy and new Leadership Programme Board to 
ensure robust programme management.  

 
2. the income target for increased commercial income for the business and 

conference centre be reviewed in the future.  
 

3. the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel commends the Apprentice 
Factory project.  
 

4. a more detailed update be provided on ‘Mind the Gap’ at the next meeting of 
the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel.  
 

5. the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel welcomes the Gateway’s 
improved performance.  

 
19 Budget Monitoring 2019/20 – Quarter 3 

 
The Panel considered a report of the Interim Section 151 Officer which provided an 
update on the Council’s overall financial position at the end of Quarter 3 of the 2019-
20 financial year as at the end of December 2019.  
 
Councillor Matthew Tomlinson, Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Assets, 
informed the Panel that an underspend of £272,000 was forecasted for the end of 
the financial year and that significant work had been undertaken to reduce this 
forecasted figure over the last quarters.  
 

Page 5



4 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 10 February 2020 

 

In response to a query regarding the forecasted staffing underspend, members were 
assured that the Council was actively trying to fill vacancies and that there has been 
an increase in staff recruitment. Slight impact on performance was acknowledged as 
a result of staff vacancies but improvements were anticipated following the 
development of shared service arrangements with Chorley Council over the course 
of 2020.  
 
Members had previously requested a breakdown of the budget by service area and 
this request was reiterated. Further in-depth information would be circulated to all 
members of the panel.  
 
Pooling arrangements for business rates were queried and members were informed 
that the council would remain part of the Lancashire Pool for 2020/21 but that 
arrangements for the following year had not yet been confirmed.  
 
The borough investment reserve accounted for a significant amount of the 
forecasted underspend, with £4.55 million earmarked for purchasing investment 
properties. Members queried the governance procedures for changing the 
Investment Property Strategy to enable expenditure and were informed that 
amendments would be subject to the approval of Full Council. There was an 
intention to amend the Strategy. 
 
A further update on the progress of the Green Links project at Shruggs Wood in 
Leyland was requested.  
 
The panel thanked the Cabinet Member and the Interim Section 151 Officer for their 
attendance.   
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That 
 

1. the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel welcomes the Budget Monitoring 
report.  

 
2. the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel receives the revenue budget 

summary breakdown.  
 

3. the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel looks forward to the future of the 
Borough Investment Reserve being presented to Full Council.  
 

4. an update be provided on the Shruggs Wood Green Links project.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 6



Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel  

Update on Recommendations made at previous Scrutiny Panel Meetings  

 
 

Date & 
Min  

Recommendation  Lead Member  Lead Officer  Accepted?  Implemented?  Completed?  Progress/Comments  

11/11/19 
Min 9.2 

The measure for licensed 
taxis inspected be reviewed. 

Leader of the 
Council 

Howard 
Anthony 

Yes Yes No This measure is being reviewed 
in line with all measures. A 
meeting has taken place to 
consider the measures and will 
be undertaking clarity on 
definitions.   

11/11/19 
Min 9.3 

A review of the process for 
Disabled Facilities Grants 
applications be carried out to 
streamline the process where 
possible. 

Leader of the 
Council 

Peter McHugh Yes Yes No A review is currently underway 
and shall be reported to 
Leadership team in April 2020. 

11/11/19 
Min 9.5 

An annual update on 
homelessness be provided to 
the Panel. 

Leader of the 
Council 

Peter McHugh Yes Yes No The homelessness strategy is 
presently being written and it is 
recommended that an annual 
review of the strategy takes 
place each June. 

10/02/20 
Min 18.2 

The income target for 
increased commercial income 
for the business and 
conference centre be 
reviewed in the future 

Finance, 
Property and 
Assets 

Neil Anderson     

10/02/20 
Min 18 

The fees/charges for hiring a 
room in the conference centre 
be provided to members of 
the Panel 

Finance, 
Property and 
Assets 

Neil Anderson     

10/02/20 
Min 18 

Information on the number of 
apprentices hired since the 
Apprentice Factory was 
established be provided to 
Panel members 

Leader of the 
Council 

Jennifer 
Clough/Berni 
Markham 

Yes Yes Yes The Apprentice Factory Team 
was formally established in 
June 2018.  
 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel  

Update on Recommendations made at previous Scrutiny Panel Meetings  

 

Since the Apprentice Factory 
was established there have 
been 17 apprenticeship training 
starts at the Council to date 
with more planned before the 
end of the current financial 
year. Of these, 7 were new 
recruits to the council and 10 
were existing staff who are now 
up-skilling.  
 
Within the wider borough, in the 
financial year 2018/19 there 
were an additional 186 
apprentice starts in the South 
Ribble area, this represents a 
19.25% increase compared to 
the previous year. 

10/02/20 
Min 18.4 

A more detailed update be 
provided on ‘Mind the Gap’ at 
the next meeting 

Health, 
Wellbeing and 
Leisure 

Jennifer Mullin Yes Yes No Agreed a detailed update report 
will be provided on all of the 
actions that has been 
undertaken on ‘Mind the Gap’ 
project. 

10/02/20 
Min 19.2 

The revenue budget summary 
breakdown be sent to all 
members of the panel 

Finance, 
Property and 
Assets 

Jane Blundell     

10/02/20 
Min 19.4 

An update be provided on the 
Shruggs Wood Green Links 
project 

Health, 
Wellbeing and 
Leisure 

Neil Anderson     

 

P
age 8



REPORT TO ON 

CABINET 
COUNCIL 

Wednesday, 24 June 
2020 

 

TITLE PORTFOLIO REPORT OF 

Quarter 4 (Period 2) Performance Monitoring 
Report 2019/20 

Councillor Paul 
Foster 

Interim Chief 
Executive 

 
 

Is this report a KEY DECISION (i.e. more than £100,000 or 
impacting on more than 2 Borough wards?) 
 
Is this report on the Statutory Cabinet Forward Plan? 
 
 
Is the request outside the policy and budgetary framework and 
therefore subject to confirmation at full Council?  
This should only be in exceptional circumstances. 
 
Is this report confidential? 
If Yes, insert details of the relevant exclusion paragraph(s).  
These are listed in the Constitution Part 4, page 25 (Access to 
Information Procedure Rules) 

No 
 
 
Yes   
 
 
No 
 
 
 
 
No  

 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1. To provide a summary of performance against the Corporate Plan during Quarter 4 (Period 2). 
 
PORTFOLIO RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2. The Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the report and make 
comments and recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 

3. Cabinet is asked to consider and comment on the report.   
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

4. The council’s performance framework sets out the process for reporting progress against the 
objectives of the Corporate Plan. All reports will continue to be considered by the Council’s 
Leadership Programme Board, Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel, Cabinet, with a year-
end report presented to full Council.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

5. Overall performance during Quarter 4 2019/20 has been good with a number of key 
successes and objectives completed and the majority of projects and activities rated as on 
track.  
 

Yet To 
start  

Completed 
 

Succeeding 
 

On Track 
 

Off Track 

2% 4% 9% 70% 15% 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

Breakdown by Outcome 
  

  

Excellence, Investment & 
Financial Sustainability 

1 - 4 1 

Health, Wellbeing and Safety - 1 10 1 

Our People and Communities 1 2 5 - 

Place, Homes and 
Environment 

- 1 13 5 

 

6. The report provides a summary of the activities that support each of the outcomes in the 

Corporate Plan along with a summary of performance and project delivery. If performance is 

off track, a reason and action plan is provided.  A full summary of performance is provided at 

Appendix 1. 

 

7. All performance measures that are available to be reported are included within Appendix 1.  

Where they are off track, additional information is provided within this report.  

 

8. Part way through the year, the Corporate Plan was reviewed and refreshed, following an 

election and new administration. The refresh of the Corporate Plan was completed and 

approved by Council in September 2019 and from that point, performance has been reported 

on Periods 1 and 2 (Quarters 3 and 4 based on the previous reporting regime). 

 

9. During quarter four, a resident survey was conducted to gather the views of residents about 

satisfaction with the council, their local area and community involvement to provide a baseline 

against which to measure the outcomes of the corporate strategy. A benchmarking exercise 

was conducted to provide a comparison ahead of the survey being completed.  Overall 

performance is good and in line with expectations. Residents continue to be satisfied with 

South Ribble as a place to live and report similar with regards our parks and open spaces. 

The council’s priorities around communities and the way we engage will be important going 

forward as in those areas residents provide less positive responses.  

 

Impact of Covid 19 and approach to recovery 

10. The Covid-19 crisis will continue to have a significant operational and financial impact on the 
council, its partners and the communities it serves. It’s now important that the council has a 
clear plan for how it will recover its services and return to business as usual as quickly as 
possible. A key focus will be on getting core services back up and running efficiently.  
However, there are some aspects of the response effort that will need to remain in place for 
an extended period of time, such as the community hub and enhanced support for local 
businesses.  

 

11. Our plans will need to assess and align the resources required to get the council back on 
track, while taking account of new responsibilities and priorities as a result of the impact of 
Covid-19 on residents and communities.  In response to this the Corporate Plan will be 
reviewed so that activities and programs are aligned to supporting communities and 
businesses through the period of recovery, as well as ensuring activities are appropriate to be 
delivered in an environment of social restrictions and distancing.    
 
CORPORATE OUTCOMES 
 

12. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (tick all those applicable): 

Page 10



Excellence, Investment and Financial 
Sustainability 
 

 

Health, Wellbeing and Safety 
 

 

Place, Homes and Environment 
 

 

 
Projects relating to People in the Corporate Plan: 

 

Our People and Communities 
 

 

 
BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

13. The monitoring reports provided each quarter is one of the ways in which the council is able to 

demonstrate how they have met their objectives as set out in the Corporate Plan, to elected 

members, communities, key stakeholders and partners. 

 

14. In response to the request made be the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel, a further 

detailed report will be provided around the council’s approach to Health and Wellbeing which 

is called ‘Mind the Gap’.  This later report will be able to provide further clarification around 

how the approach is tailored to respond to the impact of Covid 19. 

 

15. The report further provides the basis on which the Cabinet will proceed in the next period and 

coming year to ensure that resources and realistic plans are in place to support delivery of the 

Corporate Priorities and objectives.  

PROPOSALS (e.g. RATIONALE, DETAIL, FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT) 
 

16. SUMMARY OF THE REPORT  

 

Activities:  

17. The Digital to Improve activity has been an integral part of progressing toward achieving the 
success objectives. The Digital Strategy is about opening accessibility to our services for both 
residents and businesses making it easier for people to get in touch with the council. Since 
April 2019 there has been an increase from 18% to 22% (4%) in the number of online 
transactions compared to phone and face to face. The Garden Waste scheme for 2020/21 
has opened with residents being able to sign up via online form resulting in approximately 
5,000 residents using this method. There has been 50% of new subscriptions taking place 
online.  

 

Excellence, Investment & Financial 

Sustainability 
Excellent services and a strong financial position that enables 

us to invest in the right way 
 

Page 11



18. The Digital strategy also takes the council forward with our employees, so that officers can be 
mobile and are able to do what they need to whilst out and about in the community. The 
strategy has enabled and supported over 200 members of staff, with the capabilities to work 
remotely. This has been achieved through procurement of new equipment and expanding 
remote access capabilities. The strategy has seen Windows 10 rolled out in the organisation, 
new IT policies adopted, application cloud migration, capability of virtual meetings and has 
supported Phase 1 of Shared services with Chorley Council. 

 

19. There has been further development of shared services between South Ribble Council and 
Chorley Council. The shared senior management posts were implemented in December 2019. 
Plans have been completed for the relocation of staff between the two councils. The Digital 
Governance Board has been established and shared IT systems access plans have been 
finalised, with preparations being made for the testing and implementation of access. The 
consultation review on the terms and conditions has been presented to employees who will be 
affected by the transfer between the two councils. 

 

20. The Council conducted a postal and on-line residents’ satisfaction survey which was operative 
between February and March 2020. The measures of value for money and satisfaction with 
the way the council does things were largely as expected and provide a baseline against 
which to measure future improvement activity. Further information on the survey is included at 
point 43. 
 

Key projects  
21. Of the 6 projects reported this quarter 4 are on track, 1 is complete and 1 is off track: EIFS06 -

Review of the Council’s Surplus Sites. 

Key Project Status 
 

Project description 

EIFS06 -Review of the 
Council’s Surplus Sites  

The Strategic asset review shall enable the Council to 
identify land and buildings which may be under-performing 
and provide for options to enable the asset to perform more 
effectively or look to dispose the asset on the open market. 

Reason for off track and 
action to address: 

A draft asset review report has been received which officers have 

been assessing. The target of a Cabinet report for March 2020 was 

not met. However capacity has been provided to bring the work back 

on track.  As Cabinet Committee meetings resume a finalised report 

of the findings will be presented to Cabinet in the middle of 2020/21. 

 

Performance measures 
22. Of all performance measures that are reported 100% are on track.  

 

Page 12



  

 
Activ
[...]
s part of the cross-party 

Member strategic review of community involvement, including My Neighbourhoods. The 

Member Working Group has undertaken research, looked at best practice, engaged with the 

youth, community services and other partners as part of their review.  A key stakeholder 

group is young people and ensuring they are actively involved in shaping their communities, 

engaged with the Council and play their part in improving the Borough. The final report from 

the review was agreed at Cabinet on 22 January 2020, with an implementation plan from the 

strategic review prepared for Cabinet in March 2020. However, the meeting had to be 

postponed due to the Covid-19 pandemic. Although this missed March Cabinet, it is now 

being programmed to go to a future meeting and implementation of the action plan will follow. 
 

31. South Ribble Borough Council sponsored two award categories as part of the South Ribble 

Partnership’s borough wide Community Awards event. The Awards were hosted at the Civic 

Centre, with St Catherine’s Hospice providing the catering and Dave Guest as the special 

guest host. The awards recognised those individuals, groups and organisations across South 

Ribble who consistently go above and beyond their call of duty and make a positive difference 

within communities.  
 

32. The Tempo Time Credits scheme was formally launched at the event which aims to 

encourage more people to get involved in volunteering to help in their communities, support 

good causes, and shape the services they use. Within this period the mobilisation has taken 

place with the appointment of a network manager, workshops held with communities on the 

design of the Leyland and Penwortham credit notes and training provided to Neighbhourhood 

officers and partners on using the Time Credit Platform. . 
 

33. The Council have approved a revised Council Tax Scheme (CTS) for 2020/21; this approved 

scheme will remove the charge of £3.50 per week for c
[...]
are 
completed (Annual) 

1 - 0 
 

Commentary  
 
 
 

This indicator is a measure of project outputs.  For information 
please see the update provided in the previous section on 
PHE11 - Scope and prepare masterplans for Leyland, Bamber 
Bridge and Penwortham town centres. 

 
Residents Survey 2019/20 

43. The Council undertook a postal and on-line residents’ satisfaction survey between February 
and March 2020.  There were 1,722 responses overall.  A number of the specific questions of 
the survey are related to key performance indicators to determine the impact of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan. The indicators seek to display progress against the outcomes of the Plan on 
Health, Excellence, Communities and Environment.    
 

44. An average from the Local Government Associations latest national results (June 2019) and 
our nearest neighbours of Newark and Sherwood and Blaby District Councils were initially used 
to establish an estimated baseline.  The Resident Survey has broadly mirrored those initial 
baselines with a minor degree of percentage difference.   

 

Key Performance Measures 
Estimated 
Baseline 

Result 
2019/20 

% of people who are satisfied with the way South Ribble Borough 
Council runs things (Resident Survey)  

66% 
Initial baseline 

target 
67% 

% of people who agree that South Ribble Borough Council provides 
value for money (Resident Survey) 

51% 
Initial baseline 

target 
46%  

% of people who feel safe when outside in their local area after dark 
(Resident Survey) 

59% 
Initial baseline 

target 
61% 

% of people who feel safe when outside in their local during the day 
(Resident Survey) 

87% 
Initial baseline 

target 
88% 

% of people satisfied with the leisure and sports facilities in their local 
area (Resident Survey) 

53% 
Initial baseline 

target 
53% 

% of people who feel they belong to their local area (Resident Survey) 
New 

To be baselined 
69% 

% of people who think the Council acts on the concerns of local 

[...]
 to the Corporate Plan delivery at this point is Covid 19.  The impact has not yet 
been reflected in the majority of existing projects and activities which have progressed well. 
However in mitigating this risk the Council is taking proactive steps on a recovery plan and will 
be aligning the Corporate Plan and the projects to ensure that they are relevant and respond 
to the changing environment that both the Council, its partners and residents find themselves 
in.  
 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPACT 

 
52. Equality and Diversity is embedded within the Corporate Plan and how the council acts. 

Ongoing work around reducing inequalities, improvements to the outdoor environment and 

reducing the financial burden on residents are all demonstrable ways in which the council 

seeks to meet its equality and diversity duties and objectives.  

 

COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER 

 

53. No comment. 

 

COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

54. There are no issues of concern to raise from a Monitoring Officer perspective. The Quarter 4 
report is a very thorough and robust document. Clearly it is imperative that we must be open 
and transparent with the public and our partners.  

Page 20



 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS (or) 
 

55. Corporate Plan 2019-23 
 
APPENDICES  
 
Appendix 1 Corporate Plan 2019-23 Performance Monitoring report Period 1, 2019-2020  
 Appendix 2 -Residents Survey Summary of Main Findings 

 
Gary Hall 
Interim Chief Executive  
 
 

Report Author: Telephone: Date: 

Howard Anthony, Michael Johnson 01772 625339 4 June 2020 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 
 

Performance Data  

 

 

Quarter 4 (Period 2) 2019-20 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



Appendix 1 
 

Key Information 
This report forms part of the appendices of the “Performance Monitoring Report” update to the Scrutiny 

Budget and Performance Panel, Cabinet and Council on the progress at the end of year and period 2 (Jan - 

Mar 2020)
[...]
is trustworthy’; however, more 

respondents agreed than disagreed with the statement: 27% ‘agree’ and 17% 

‘disagree’.   

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Meetings
	5 Year End and Quarter 4 (Jan - Mar 2020) Performance Monitoring Report 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Performance Data Quarter 4 (Period 2) 2019-20
	Appendix 2 -Residents Survey Summary of Main Findings




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 22 June 2020 

 

 
MINUTES OF 
 

SCRUTINY BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

MEETING DATE 
 

Monday, 22 June 2020 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Will Adams, Colin Coulton, 
Colin Sharples and Karen Walton 
 

CABINET MEMBERS: Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council and Leader of 
the Labour Group) 
 

 

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Interim Chief Executive), James Thomson (Deputy 
Director of Finance), Victoria Willet (Service Lead - 
Transformation and Partnerships), Howard Anthony (South 
Ribble Partnership Manager), Darren Cranshaw (Assistant 
Director of Scrutiny & Democratic Services) and Charlotte 
Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
None.  
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none.  
 

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Colin Coulton for chairing the last meeting of the 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel in his absence.  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the meeting, held on Monday, 10 February 2020, be signed as a 
correct record by the Chair.  
 

4 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
Meetings 
 
Members received a report which provided an update on matters arising from 
previous meetings of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel.  
 
It was acknowledged that the revenue budget summary had been shared with Panel 
members, as requested, but that the report had not been updated to reflect this.  
 
The report was noted.  
 
 
 



2 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 22 June 2020 

 

5 Year End and Quarter 4 (Jan - Mar 2020) Performance Monitoring Report 
2019/20 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Interim Chief Executive which outlined the 
Council’s performance against the delivery of the Corporate Plan projects and 
objectives during Quarter 4 (Jan-March 2020). 
 
Overall, performance of the projects was good, with 4 of 43 succeeding and 32 on-
track.  
 
Given recent issues surrounding the council’s Annual Governance Statement, 
members of the Panel welcomed assurances by the Shared Services Lead for 
Partnerships and Transformation that the data provided in the performance 
monitoring report was robust.  
 
Discussion largely focused on the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the 
Council’s performance and members were advised that, although a significant 
financial impact was anticipated in the next year, the pandemic had a minimal impact 
on performance in Quarter 4. This was largely because the virus had not peaked 
during the quarter. 
 
Members noted that a member working group on business recovery post-COVID-19 
had been established to look at how the Council could provide local businesses with 
support and access to funding. Members were also informed that the Council was 
still in the ‘containment’ phase and that emphasis was on maintaining service 
delivery whilst adhering to new health and safety measures as advised by 
government.  
 
It was acknowledged that some of the targets within the Corporate Plan would be 
reviewed as a result of COVID-19 and as part of a refresh of the Corporate Plan in 
September 2020, including resource allocation. Further information on this would be 
provided to the next meeting of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel.  
 
In response to queries around the financial impact on COVID-19 on performance, 
members were informed that there had been some savings as a result of services 
being online-only and that the council had received £1 million in central government 
grants to manage the crisis.  
 
Members noted that the surplus site review was off-track and enquired as to whether 
this was due to issues with capacity. Whilst it was acknowledged that the team was 
not fully staffed, an additional staff member had commenced work on the project. 
The task was identified as a priority by the Leader of the Council and the Interim 
Chief Executive.  
 
A key line of enquiry focused on the holiday hunger scheme and its 14.7% 
redemption rate. In response, numerous challenges were acknowledged with 
regards to the scheme including accessibility, as many families did not shop where 
the vouchers were redeemable, and demographic diversity across the borough. 
Members were assured that the council had supplemented the scheme with 
additional food packages where needed.   
 
In response to queries regarding the MH2K project, which was listed as being off-
track, it was recognised that COVID-19 had impacted recruitment to the Youth 



3 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 22 June 2020 

 

Engagement Officer post but that this would begin again soon. The project was 
ongoing and further detail would be provided when appropriate.   
 
The Panel also requested further information on the cost breakdown for the 
implementation of Tempo time credits.  
 
Further to discussion, members sought assurances that the appropriate resources 
were in place to deliver the council’s Corporate Plan. In response, the Panel was 
informed that structures and resourcing had been examined and that more capacity 
and resilience was anticipated with the development of shared services with Chorley 
Council.  
 
A residents’ survey had recently been undertaken and, in response to member 
queries on how the findings would be used to improve services, it was explained that 
the findings would be assessed robustly against baselines which had been devised 
through comparisons with similar local authorities.  
 
The Panel commended the Council’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the 
recovery plans for the future and thanked the Leader and Interim Chief Executive for 
their attendance.  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 

1. the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel looks forward to receiving a copy 

of the ICT Benefit Realisation Plan once finalised 

 
2. the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel acknowledges that some of the 

targets within the Corporate Plan will need to be reviewed in light of COVID-

19 and as part of a refresh of the Corporate Plan in September 2020, 

including resource allocation 

 
3. further information on the costs of the Tempo time credits project be provided 

to the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 


